505027859 07/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5074609

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOLMES SOLUTIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	12/22/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TROY WHEELER CONTRACTING LIMITED
Street Address:	431 CLEVEDON ROAD
Internal Address:	RD 2
City:	PAPAKURA
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	2582

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15777564

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035212297

Email: NLeta@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: YOUNG & THOMPSON

Address Line 1: 209 MADISON STREET, SUITE 500 Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4545-1003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC JENSEN
SIGNATURE:	/ERIC JENSEN/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSMT_2_HOLMES SOLUTIONS to TROY WHEELER CONTRACTING LIMITED#page1.tif source=ASSMT_2_HOLMES SOLUTIONS to TROY WHEELER CONTRACTING LIMITED#page2.tif

PATENT 505027859 REEL: 046508 FRAME: 0270

oreate

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

Holmes Solutions Limited Partnership, a New Zealand company with a registered office at Level 2, Tower Centre, 50 Customhouse Quay, Wellington 6011, New Zealand.

("Assignor")

AND

Troy Wheeler Contracting Limited, a New Zealand company with a registered office at 431 Clevedon Road, RD 2, Papakura, New Zealand.

("Assignee")

BACKGROUND

1. The Assignor has devised an invention relating to A GUARDRAIL as described in the patent specification submitted as New Zealand Patent Application No. 714289 ("Invention"). The Assignor has agreed to assign the Invention to the Assignee and that the Assignee is or should be the proprietor of all right, title and interest to and in the Invention as well as all inventions, designs, drawings, tests, reports and procedures, models, manuals, formulae, tables of operating conditions and the like relating to the Invention ("Technical Information").

THIS DEED CONFIRMS THAT

- 2. In consideration of the sum of one New Zealand dollar (NZ\$1), paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged), the parties confirm that all rights, title, and interest to and in the Invention and Technical Information are owned by the Assignee, including all patent and design rights ("Patent and Design Rights") that may arise from the Invention, and including all rights in copyright works relating to the Invention ("Copyright"), and the Assignor hereby assigns the Invention the Technical Information the Patent and Design Rights and the Copyright to the Assignee for all countries in perpetuity.
- 3. The Assignor agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration any and all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to pursue all its rights to which it is entitled by virtue of this deed.
- 4. The Assignor will keep this agreement and all information relating to the Invention and/or the Intellectual Property Rights confidential and shall not use, disclose or publish same without the express prior written consent of the Assignee. Such obligations shall not extend to



- information which already is in or which enters the public domain through no fault of the Assignor. The Assignor agrees to seek prior clearance from the Assignee in any case of uncertainty.
- 5. The law of New Zealand applies to this agreement and the transactions contemplated by it and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New Zealand to resolve any dispute arising between them.

DATED: <u>27/12/15</u>

SIGNED AS A DEED

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF Holmes GP Products Limited as general partner of Holmes Solutions Limited Partnership as Assignor

Signature of director

ALLINITON

Name of director

Signature of director

Name of director

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF Troy Wheeler Contracting Limited as Assignee

Signature of director

Name of director

Signature of director

Name of director